
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have
saved the Authority approx. £** in printing costs

AGENDA

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

WEDNESDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2016, 2.30 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Michael (Chair)
Councillors Manzoor Ahmed, Ali Ahmed, Burfoot, Gordon, Hudson, 
Hunt, Robson and Lynda Thorne

1  APOLOGIES  

2  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 
2016

3  DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To be made at the commencement of the agenda item in question, in 
accordance with the Members Code of Conduct 

4  PETITIONS  

Petitions have been received in relation to the following applications in 
accordance with Committee Meeting Procedural Rule 14.2.  The petitioners have 
been advised of their right to speak and the applicants/agents of their right to 
reply:

Application no, 14/00364/DCO, O’Connor Utilities Ltd, Rhiwbina Hill, Rhiwbina

5  DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS  

The schedule of development control applications has been circulated separately 

5a  O'Conner Utilities Ltd, Rhiwbina Hill  (Pages 5 - 20)

5b  Plot 1, J and L, Western Courtyard, Capital Quarter, Tyndall Street  (Pages 21 - 
40)



5c  Poets Corner, 56 City Road  (Pages 41 - 62)

5d  48-46 Park Place  (Pages 63 - 128)

5e  46-48 Park Place Conservation Area Consent  (Pages 129 - 152)

6  DATE OF NEXT MEETING- 14 December 2016  

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Thursday, 17 November 2016
Contact:  Kate Rees, 029 2087 2427, k.rees@cardiff.gov.uk

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

PLANNING COMMITTEE

26 OCTOBER 2016

Present: County Councillor Michael(Chairperson)
County Councillors Manzoor Ahmed, Ali Ahmed, Gordon, 
Hudson, Hunt, Robson and Lynda Thorne

91 :   APOLOGIES 

Councillor Burfoot

92 :   MINUTES 

The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the 28 September 2016.

93 :   DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

COUNCILLOR                              ITEM                                REASON

Robson                                  15/01953/MJR                       Employer
                                                                                            expressed an
                                                                                            opinion

94 :   PETITIONS 

Application no, 15/01953/MJR, Creigau Quarry, Heol Pant-Y-Gored

Application no, 16/02224/MJR, Land East of Church Road and North and South of 
Bridge Road

95 :   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 

The Committee considered the schedule of development control applications 
submitted in accordance with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990:
RESOLVED: That pursuant to this Committee’s delegated powers the following 
development control applications be determined in accordance with the 
recommendation as set out in the reports of the Director of City Operations subject to 
any further amendments as detailed below and notification be given of the decision in 
accordance with Section 74 of the Planning (Listed Building & Conservation Area Act 
1990)

APPLICATIONS GRANTED
16/02224/MJR – PONTPRENNAU/ OLD ST MELLONS

Agenda Item 2



LAND EAST OF CHURCH ROAD AND NORTH AND SOUTH OF BRIDGE ROAD
Discharge of Condition 33 (Construction Method Statement) of 13/00578/DCO.

Subject to an additional Recommendation 2 to read:

‘The applicant is encouraged to arrange for lorries to access or exit the site outside 
peak traffic hours in order to assist with highway safety and congestion issues on 
Bridge Road until such time as delivery lorries revert to using the A4232’

APPLICATIONS GRANTED ON EXECUTION OF A 
PLANNING OBLIGATION UNDER SECTION 106 OF 
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990:

16/00995/MNR – PENYLAN

8 THE RETREAT
Demolition of existing building and erection 6 no two bedroom flats.  

16/01443/MJR – LLANRUMNEY

FORMER LLANRUMNEY HOUSING DEPOT, MOUNT PLEASANT LANE
Development of 31 dwellings on the former Llanrumney Depot site off Mount 
Pleasant Lane, (All affordable units comprising 10 apartments and 21 houses), 
associated landscaping, access and highways works.

Subject to an amendment to Condition 6 to read:

‘The remediation scheme approved by condition (5).’

16/01670/MJR – TROWBRIDGE

LAND OFF WILLOWBROOK DRIVE
70 no, dwellings accessed from Willowbrook Drive

Subject to the amendment of Condition 10 to read:

‘The detailed plans shall include a minimum 1.8 “meters” wide footway along the full 
frontage of the site to be provided prior to the occupation of any dwelling on this site’

Subject to an additional Condition 16 to read:

‘The detailed plans shall incorporate a 2.4 by 70 metre vision splay at the junction of 
the new access road with Willowbrook Drive

Subject to an additional Condition 17 to read:

‘No dwelling hereby approved shall be occupied before a Travel Plan shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The Travel 
Plan shall be implemented as approved by the Local Planning Authority.



Subject to an additional Condition 18 to read:

‘No development shall take place until the applicant or their agents or successors in 
title, has secured agreement for a written scheme of historic environment mitigation 
which has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  
Thereafter, the programme of work shall be fully carried out in accordance with the 
requirements and standards of the written scheme.

16/01671/MJR – TROWBRIDGE

LAND AT TREFASOR CRESCENT AND WILLOWBROOK DRIVE
Outline application for residential development comprising of 31 dwellings, accessed 
from Trefasor Crescent and Crickhowell Road

15/01953/MJR – CREIGAU/ ST FAGANS 

CREIGAU QUARRY, HEOL PANT-Y-GORED 
South East extension of Creigiau Quarry and extraction of a proportion of remaining 
reserves within the existing quarry as a phased development programme involving 
the extraction of some 12.78M tones of limestone; the construction of a landscape 
screen bund around the eastern and south eastern margins of the extension area; 
use of mobile crushing and screening plant to process limestone from the existing 
quarry and extension site; use of the existing quarry access road and entrance onto 
Heol Pant-Y-Gored; and implementation of a comprehensive restoration scheme for 
the application site to establish amenity grassland, woodland and nature 
conservation uses

Subject to an amendment to Condition 30 to read:

‘duration of mineral extraction’

Subject to an amendment to Recommendation 2’

‘Deletion of reason’

96 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 9 NOVEMBER 2016 

The meeting terminated at Time Not Specified

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL MEMBER, MP CONCERNS & PETITION 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 23/11/2016   
 
APPLICATION No. 14/00364/DCO APPLICATION DATE:  26/02/2014 
 
ED:   RHIWBINA 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   O'Connor Utilities Ltd 
LOCATION:  O'CONNOR UTILITIES LTD, RHIWBINA HILL, RHIWBINA,   
   CARDIFF, CF14 6UP 
PROPOSAL:  REGULARISATION OF THE USE OF THE LAND AS AN   
   OPERATIONAL /ADMINISTRATIVE DEPOT WITH SMALL   
   STORAGE AREA, OFFICE CABINS, ERECTION OF FENCE  
   AND SECURITY CCTV POSTS      
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1:  That planning permission  be GRANTED subject to the 
following conditions: 

 
1.   The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the  following approved  plans: 
        
 Drawing No.1,  OCU-RH-1, OCU/RY/004 and AMA-SD10/8 
                    
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory completion of   

development  in line with Planning Policy Wales aims to promote an efficient 
and effective planning system. 

 

[...]
 ensure that the amenity of neighbouring and nearby occupiers 

are   protected in accordance with Policy EN13: Air, Noise, Light Pollution of 
the Cardiff Local Development Plan. 

 
6.   The application site shall be used as a depot for the carrying out of work 

comprising the repair, maintenance and replacement of Welsh Water/Dwr 
Cymru waste water and clean assets and/or in accordance with development 
permitted under Part 16 (Development by or on behalf of Sewerage 
Undertakers) of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order, 1995 (or any Order amending, revoking or re-enacting 
that Order). 

 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and having regard to the location of the 
site outside the defined settlement boundary in the open countryside where it 
is intended that new development should be strictly controlled in accordance 
with polices KP3(A): Green Wedge and KP3(B): Settlement Boundaries of the  
Cardiff Local development Plan.  

 
7.     The car parking and manoeuvring areas shown on the approved plans shall 

be retained for the parking and manoeuvring of vehicles. 
 Reason : To ensure that the use of the proposed development does not 

interfere with the safety and free flow of traffic passing along the highway, in 
accordance with Policy T5: Managing Transport  Impacts of the adopted 
Cardiff Local Development Plan.  

 
1.     DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
1.1    This planning application relates land at the Welsh Water/Dwr Cymru Reservoir 

site, Rhiwbina Hill.  Part of the site has been used for some time by a Company 
called O’Connor Utilities as an operational depot and administrative base for the 
carrying out of works comprising the repair, maintenance   and replacement of 
Welsh Water/Dwr Cymru waste water and clean water assets. The planning 
application was submitted following an investigation by the Service’s Enforcement 
Section and seeks permission to regularise the use of the land and retain 
demountable o
[...]
 facilities. There is no evidence 
that the work force could not work from another location. 

 
The portacabins are unsightly and spoil the view of the Wenallt, from both the 
motorway and the Wenallt itself. The fencing and portacabins were installed 
without any consultation nor planning permission and should not have been 
allowed. 

 
      There is concern that if planning permission is granted, the operation will increase 

its activity with consequential increases in noise and pollution levels. 
 
       The suggested hours of use between 06:30 and 1800 would be unacceptable in a 

residential area. Smaller trucks and trailers also cause noise and disturbance. A 
resident considers that a restriction to the hours originally envisaged would be 
more appropriate (07:30- 17:30).  

 



       Notwithstanding the applicant’s reference to the movement of large vehicle 
movements, a resident states that the applicant has failed to accurately describe 
the number and frequency of deliveries to the site. There are deliveries by vehicles 
not operated by the applicant which include articulated lorries, including 12 wheel 
tipper trucks containing aggregate. 

 
       Any conditions that may be attached, in the event that planning permission is 

granted should be realistic and enforceable as it would be impossible to 
supervise/enforce occasional departures from the general hours of operation. 

 
      It is necessary to draw a distinction between the permitted use of the site as a 

reservoir and the current/proposed use as an operational depot for heavy 
engineering works. 

 
8. ANALYSIS  
 
8.1   This planning application relates to land at the Welsh Water/Dwr Cymru Reservoir 

site, Rhiwbina Hill used by O’Connor Utilities as an operational depot and 
administrative base for the carrying out of works comprising the repair, 
maintenance and replacement of WW/DC assets. Permission is sought for the 
regularisation of the use of the land and the retention of six
[...]
 operation of the administrative/operational depot so that noise and 
disturbance associated with the use of the site, including the movement traffic, 
does not unduly harm the amenities of residents. To this end, a condition is 
proposed restricting the opening hours of the depot to between 07:00 and 18:00 
Mondays to Fridays.  It should also be noted that the Operational Manager 
Pollution Control has raised no objections on noise grounds. 

 
8.13  Whilst the site is sensitively located within the open countryside and in close 

proximity to a number of residential properties, it forms part of the Rhiwbina 
reservoir site which is a Welsh Water/Dwr Cymru operational asset, and, as 
indicated in paragraph 8.2, the Company as sewerage undertaker, benefits 
from certain permitted development rights in respect of the use of the land 
under Part 16 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
development) Order 1995. On balance, the current application is considered 
acceptable on planning grounds and approval is recommended subject to the 
proposed conditions. 

 
 
 

 
 











T
his page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE DATE: 23/11/2016 
 
APPLICATION No. 16/01749/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  25/07/2016 
 
ED:   BUTETOWN 
 
APP: TYPE:  Hybrid Application 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr J Smart 
LOCATION:  PLOT 1, J AND L, WESTERN COURTYARD, CAPITAL   
   QUARTER, TYNDALL STREET, ATLANTIC WHARF,   
   CARDIFF 
PROPOSAL:  HYBRID APPLICATION COMPRISING OF FULL DETAILED  
   APPLICATION FOR THE PROPOSED MIXED-USE    
   COMMERCIAL OFFICE BUILDING AT NUMBER 4    
   CAPITAL QUARTER AND OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR   
   REMAINING PARTS OF WESTERN COURTYARD AT   
   PLOT J AND L FOR RESIDENTIAL AND ASSOCIATED   
   PUBLIC REALM AND LANDSCAPING   
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That, subject to relevant parties entering into a binding 
planning obligation in agreement with the Council under SECTION 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990, within 6 months of the date of this resolution 
unless otherwise agreed by the Council in writing, in respect of matters detailed in 
paragraph 9.2 of this report, planning permission be GRANTED subject to the 
following conditions: 

 
1. The development permitted in respect of the detailed part of the hybrid 

permission, namely the mixed use commercial office building (Plot I) and 
associated access, servicing and public realm, shall be begun before the 
expiration of five years from the date of this planning permission. Reason: In 
accordance with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1991. 

 
2. A. Approval of the details of the scale and appearance of the buildings, and 

the landscaping of the site (hereinafter called  "the reserved matters") in 
respect of the outline part of the hybrid permission, namely the residential 
block and associated access, servicing and public realm, shall be obtained 
from the Local Planning Authority in writing before any development is 
commenced. 

 B. Plans and particulars of the reserved matters referred to in condition 2A 
above, relating to the scale and appearance of the buildings, and the 
landscaping of the site, shall be submitted in writing to the Local Planning 
Authority and shall be carried out as approved. 

 C. Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the 
Local Planning Authority before the expiration of three years from the date 
of this permission.  

 D. The development hereby permitted shall be begun either before the 
expiration of five years from the date of this permission or before the 

Agenda Item 5b



expiration of two years from the date of the last of the reserved matters to be 
approved, whichever is the later.  

 Reasons (A): In accordance with the provisions of Article (3)1 of the Town 
and Country Planning (General Procedure) Order 1995. 

 Reasons (B, C & D): In accordance with the provisions of Section 92 o
[...]
i

n

g

 

R

a

i

l

 

L

i

n

e

 

 

 

C

i

t

y

 

t

o

 

C

a

r

d

i

f

f

 

B

a

y

SWANSEA TO PADDINGTON RAIL LINE

S
M

A
R

T
 
B

R
I
D

G
E

Block H

No 3

Planning Ref: - 08/02740/C
- 12/01716/DCI

Block G

No 2

N
O

R
T

H
 
/
 
S

O
U

T
H

 
P

E
D

E
S

T
R

I
A

N
 
R

O
U

T
E

EASTERN

COURTYARD

Application Boundary

Western Courtyard

PLOTS I, J & L

Capital Quarter Site

Planning Ref:

-08/02740/C

-12/01716/DCI

REVISIONS

No Description Date

* THIS DRAWING IS COPYRIGHT

* ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE CHECKED ON SITE

* ANY DISCREPANCIES TO BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT

* DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING

By

Chartered Architects  Surveyors  Urban Designers

16 Columbus Walk, Atlantic Wharf, Cardiff. CF10 4BY

Tel:(029) 2044 7520 Fax: (029) 2045 1813

Client

Drawing Title

Drawn Checked Original

Project

Date

Drawing Number Revision StatusJob Number

Scale

Capital Quarter, Tyndall Street, Cardiff

JR Smart Ltd

Western Courtyard - No. 4 & 5 Capital Quarter

Site Location Plan

DG ARM 1:1000 A3 June 2016

3035 PL 100 Planning

Scale:1:1000 @ A3

1:500   @ A1

Location Plan - Western Courtyard

Western Courtyard

PLOTS I, J & L





Western Courtyard, Capital Quarter, Cardiff

© Morgan2Hayman Limited

8.0 Perspective Views

80

View from East on Tyndall Street



COMMITTEE DATE: 23/11/2016 
 
APPLICATION No. 16/01833/MJR     DATE RECEIVED:  28/07/2016 
 
ED:   PLASNEWYDD 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:  Miss Williams. 
LOCATION:  Poets Corner, 56 City Road, Roath, Cardiff 
PROPOSAL: THE DEMOLITION OF THE PLUMB CENTRE (CLASS A1) 

AND THE ERECTION OF A 11 STOREY BUILDING 
COMPRISING OF GROUND FLOOR COMMERCIAL UNITS 
(CLASSES A1/A2/A3) (243 SQM); AND 124 STUDENTS BEDS 
(SUI GENERIS) (CREATING 4 X 4 BED CLUSTERS; 5 X 5 
BED CLUSTERS; 13 X 6 BED CLUSTERS AND 5X STUDIOS) 
(TOTAL FLOOR AREA 4642.6 SQM) TOGETHER WITH 64 
CYCLE PARKING SPACES (ENCLOSED WITHIN THE 
GROUND FLOOR) AND REFUSE AREAS (ALSO ENCLOSED 
WITHIN THE BUIL
[...]
nated Land Measures – Unforeseen Contamination 

 
17. D7Z Contaminated materials 

 



18. E7Z Imported Aggregates 
 

19. Any site won material including soils, aggregates, recycled materials 
shall be assessed for chemical or other potential contaminants in 
accordance with a sampling scheme which shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority in advance of the 
reuse of site won materials. Only material which meets site specific 
target values approved by the Local Planning Authority shall be reused. 
Reason: To ensure that the safety of future occupiers is not prejudiced 
in accordance with policy EN13 of the Cardiff Local Development Plan. 

 
20. No development shall take place until ground permeability tests have 

been undertaken to ascertain whether sustainable drainage techniques 
can be utilised and a drainage scheme for the disposal of both surface 
water and foul sewage has been submitted to and approved by the 
LPA. No part of the development shall be occupied until the scheme is 
carried out and completed as approved.  
Reason: To ensure an orderly form of development. 

 
21. Any A3 (food & drink) ground floor uses shall be restricted to 

café/restaurant/coffee shop uses only and no other use within Use 
Class A3.  

 Reason: To ensure that the amenities of existing neighbours and future 
occupiers are protected. 

 
22. No member of the public shall be admitted to or allowed to remain on 

the commercial ground floor premises between the hours of 22:00 and 
07:30 hrs. on any day.  

 Reason: To ensure that the amenities of neighbours and future 
occupiers are protected. 

 
23. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Use 

Classes) Order 1987 (or any Order amending or revoking and re-
enacting that Order) no sale of hot food for consumption off the 
premises shall take place from the premises. 
Reason: To ensure that the use of the premises does not prejudice the 
amenities of the area. 

 
[...]
ion is drawn to the provisions of Section 60 of 
the Control of Pollution Act 1974 in relation to the control of noise from 
demolition and construction activities. Further to this the applicant is advised 
that no noise audible outside the site boundary adjacent to the curtilage of 
residential property shall be created by construction activities in respect of the 
implementation of this consent outside the hours of 0800-1800 hours 
Mondays to Fridays and 0800 - 1300 hours on Saturdays or at any time on 
Sunday or public holidays. The applicant is also advised to seek approval for 
any proposed piling operations. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 5: R4 – Contaminated & Unstable Land Advice 

 
1. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
1.1 The application seeks planning permission to redevelop a mainly open site 

with a development for student residential use, comprising 124 student 
bedrooms, communal refuse & cycle parking facilities, communal kitchen and 
common room areas, ground floor reception area and 2no. ground floor 
commercial units (Class A1, A2 & A3 uses). 

 
 The application has been amended to reduce the scale of the building as a 

whole, increase the ground floor commercial presence, and increase the width 
of footway to the City Road frontage. The reduction in the scale of 

mailto:NetworkManagement@cardiff.gov.uk


development has resulting in a reduced number of bedrooms from 129 
originally proposed. 

 
 The schedule of accommodation is: 
 
 Ground – Main entrance, management office, plant rooms, cycle & refuse 

storage facilities & 2no. commercial units; 
 First – 2x 5 bed clusters; 2x 6 bed clusters and 1x Studio; 
 Second – 1x 4 bed cluster; 1x 5 bed cluster; 2x 6 bed cluster & 1x Studio; 
 Third – 1x 4 bed cluster; 1x 5 bed cluster; 2x 6 bed clusters & 1x Studio;; 
 Fourth – 2x 4 bed clusters; 2x 6 bed clusters; 1x Studio & Common Room; 
 Fifth – 1x 5 bed cluster & 1x Studio; 
 Sixth to Tenth – 1x 6 bed cluster per floor. 
 
 Lift and stair access is a
[...]
orage facilities. 

 
7.3 The application has been publicised by site and press notice and no 

comments have been received. 
 
7.4 Adjacent occupiers have been notified of the amended proposals. This 



notification period expired on the 2nd November 2016 and no further 
representations have been received. 

 
8. ANALYSIS  
 
8.1 A full application to redevelop a mainly open site with a development for 

student residential use, comprising 124 student bedrooms, communal refuse 
& cycle parking facilities, communal kitchen and common room areas, ground 
floor reception area and 2no. ground floor commercial units (Class A1, A2 & 
A3 uses). 

 
8.2 Land Use/Policy 
 

The application site is located within the City Road District Centre as defined 
by the adopted LDP Proposals Map. The application should therefore be 
assessed against Policy R4: District Centres. 

 
Policy R4 aims to promote and protect the shopping role of district centres 
and favours retail, office, leisure and community facilities within District 
Centres. Criterion (iv) permits proposals for uses other than Class A1 at 
ground floor level if they would not cause unacceptable harm to the 
predominant shopping role and character of the centre, the vitality, 
attractiveness and viability of a specific frontage or group of frontages. 
Applications for changes of use that involve new non-shopping uses in vacant 
premises will be considered in the light of: 

 
- The vacancy rate in the surrounding area; and 
- Whether, and for how long, the premises have remained vacant whilst 

being actively marketed for their existing or previous use. 
 

The application comprises the demolition of the single storey commercial unit 
(Use Class A1, Plumb Centre) together with the hard standing forecourt which 
serves the car park for both buildings and the erection of an 11 storey building 
comprising 243sq m of ground floor retail space (Use Class A1/A2/A3) and 
124 student beds, including communal and ancillary f
[...]
 facility is contained entirely within the 
building and has been reviewed and approved by the Waste Manager. 
There are no sustainable grounds to refuse consent in respect of this 
issue. 

 
8.5 Section 106 matters – The following contribution requests have been made, 

with reference made to the Community Infrastructure Levy tests: 
 
 Parks – £61,229 – Towards the improvement or provision of open space in 

the vicinity. Details to be agreed in line with the CIL tests. 
 
 Community Facilities - £50,840 – Towards the improvement or provision of 

community facilities in the vicinity. Details to be agreed in line with the CIL 
tests. 

 
 Transportation - £43,000 - £33,000 towards improvements to an existing 

TOUCAN crossing to City Road and £10,000 towards improving cycle routes 
in the vicinity. 

 
The agent has confirmed that the applicant is willing to enter into a legal 
agreement regarding the above mentioned contributions. 

 
8.6 In light of the above, and having regard for adopted planning policy guidance 

it is recommended that planning permission be granted. 















LOCAL MEMBERS OBJECTION 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 23/11/2016 
 
APPLICATION No. 16/01739/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  29/07/2016 
 
ED:   CATHAYS 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   Cardiff University 
LOCATION:  46-48 PARK PLACE, CATHAYS PARK, CARDIFF, CF10 3BB 
PROPOSAL:  PROPOSED REDEVELOPMENT OF NO.'S 46 TO 48 PARK 
   PLACE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF CARDIFF   
   UNIVERSITY'S CENTRE FOR STUDENT LIFE   
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That, subject to relevant parties entering into a 
binding planning obligation in agreement with the Council under SECTION 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, within 6 months of the date of this 
resolution unless otherwise agreed by the Council in writing, in respect of 
matters detailed in section 9 of this report, that planning permission be 
GRANTED subject to the f
[...]
DCI : Proposed change of use of ground floor from registry office to 
A3 restaurant/cafe with external alterations retain office use in upper floors – 
Resolved to Grant subject to the signing of a Section 106 Agreement. 

 



3.3 10/01602/DCI : Proposed change of use and extension of ground floor from 
registry office to A3 restaurant/cafe with external alterations retain office use on 
upper floors – Deemed Withdrawn.  

 
3.4 11/00127/DCI : New disabled access ramp to front of building - Approved 
 
3.5 A/11/12/DCI : 1 No. internally illuminated fascia sign 1 No. internally illuminated 

projecting sign – Approved. 
 
3.6 A/11/28/DCI : 1No. Internally illuminated fascia sign on an upstand to the front 

of the property. 1No. Internally illuminated fascia sign to be displayed to the 
side of the property – Withdrawn. 

 
3.7 Historically, Planning Permission and Conservation Area Consent have notably 

also been granted for the demolition of the wall, steps and Villa at 46 Park Place 
to allow for the construction of a new University Building some 17 years ago in 
1999. That building was a four storey building of the same approximate height 
as the student union building but was never progessed. 
 

3.8 A further conservation area consent later in 1999 granted consent for the 
demolition of a number of extensions and adaptations to 46 Park Place which 
was implemented and results in the remaining more original building which 
survives today. 
 

3.9 99/00030/C : Full Planning Permission for demolition of existing building, 
garden wall and access staircases, and the erection of a four storey 
educational building and new access to the union building at 46/46A Park Place 
- Granted 10/06/1999. 

 
3.10 99/00031/C : Conservation Area Consent for demolition of the two original 

semi-detached houses, the stable block, the garden wall and the access 
staircase at 46/46a Park Place - Granted 10/06/1999. 

 
3.11 99/02038/C : demolition of extensions and outbuildings t
[...]
ward the implementation of parkland and tree works to the 
gardens immediately south of the University Main Building;  and 
 

9.2 To implement a scheme of Highway improvement, hard and soft landscaping 
and such other Public Realm enhancement works as shall be agreed by 
Members of the Council’s Planning Committee to the area indicated on plan 
Reference ‘A’ . 
 

10. RECCOMMENDATION 
 
10.1 It is concluded that the development does adequately fulfil the requirements of 

the Development Plan in terms of Preserving and Enhancing the Character and 
Appearance of the Cathays Park Conservation Area; Does appropriately 
address a Sustainable Transport agenda and principles of Inclusive Design; 
and will provide for an architectural set piece in the context of Improved 
Infrastructure, the use of which will promote and maintain the attractiveness of 
the University, and thereby such benefits to the Economy of Cardiff, as are 
appropriate to a University City. 
 

10.2 It is therefore recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to the 
signing of a legal agreement to secure the public realm enhancement scheme 
and parks improvements required to ensure both policy compliance and an 
appropriate setting for the building proposed. 
 
 

 



 



 



 



 



T
his page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL MEMBERS OBJECTION 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 23/11/2016 
 
APPLICATION No. 16/01740/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  29/07/2016 
 
ED:   CATHAYS 
 
APP: TYPE:  Conservation Area Consent 
 
APPLICANT:   Cardiff University 
LOCATION:  46-48 PARK PLACE, CATHAYS PARK, CARDIFF, CF10 3BB 
PROPOSAL:  PROPOSED REDEVELOPMENT OF NO.'S 46 TO 48 PARK 
   PLACE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF CARDIFF   
   UNIVERSITY'S CENTRE FOR STUDENT LIFE  
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION :  That Conservation area Consent be GRANTED, 
subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. C05 Statutory Time Limit – Conservation Area Consent 
 
2. No demolition shal
[...]
 offers to the north.  
 

8.47 Amended plans indicate that the length of the building has been modestly 
reduced to accommodate a more generous approach to the Cathays railway 
station and to facilitate a rear service access with less potential for conflict 
between service vehicles, pedestrians (whether students or rail users), and car 
and delivery vehicles accessing the rear of properties on Park Place. This is 
considered beneficial in respect of increasing the distance between the new 
building which is higher than the adjacent University Gym and thereby 
lessening the visual disparity between them, whilst allowing airspace about the 
new building which allows it to settle more comfortably within the available plot.  
To the south, the ground floor double height curtain glazed presentation of the 
building is set well back in an attempt to reconcile the building line of 45 Park 
Place, which is a three storey building. This is welcomed and will reduce the 
visual impact of the return of the building as appreciated from street level. 
 

9. RECCOMMENDATION 
 
9.1 It is concluded therefore that this is one of a very rare number of instances 

where the character and appearance of the wider conservation area is better 
preserved, and enhanced, by the replacement of the three Victorian buildings 
with an appropriate and sensitive contemporary architectural structure. 
 

9.2 The removal of the Victorian buildings for the purposes of the construction of 
the Centre for Student will both Preserve and Enhance the Character and 
Appearance of the Cathays Park Conservation Area, whilst securing significant 
public and economic benefit for the city, and that it is therefore appropriate to 
Grant Conservation Area Consent for their demolition. 
 

 
 



 



Student Union

48/47 Park Place

46 Park 
Place


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	5a O'Conner Utilities Ltd, Rhiwbina Hill
	5b Plot 1, J and L, Western Courtyard, Capital Quarter, Tyndall Street
	5c Poets Corner, 56 City Road
	

Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

PLANNING COMMITTEE

23 NOVEMBER 2016

Present: County Councillor Michael(Chairperson)
County Councillors Manzoor Ahmed, Ali Ahmed, Gordon, 
Hudson, Hunt, Robson, Lynda Thorne and Murphy

105 :   APOLOGIES 

Councillor Burfoot 

106 :   MINUTES 

The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the 26 October 2016.

107 :   DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

COUNCILLOR                    ITEM                         REASON

Robson                             14/00364/DCO            Personal 

108 :   PETITIONS 

Application no 14/00364/DCO, O’Connor Utilities Ltd, Rhiwbina Hill

The petitioner was not present. 

109 :   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 

The Committee considered the schedule of development control applications 
submitted in accordance with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990:  
RESOLVED: That pursuant to this Committee’s delegated powers the following 
development control applications be determined in accordance with the 
recommendation as set out in reports of the Director of City Operations subject to any 
further amendments as detailed below and notification be given of the decision in 
accordance with Section 74 of the Planning (Listed Building & Conservation Area Act 
1990).

APPLICATIONS GRANTED
14/00364/DCO – RHIWBINA



O’CONNOR UTILITIES LTS, RHIWBINA HILL
Regularisation of the use of the land as an operational/ administrative depot with 
small storage area, office cabins, erection of fence and security CCTV posts.

Subject to an amendment to Condition 6 to read:

‘The application site shall be used as a depot for the carrying out of work comprising 
the repair, maintenance and replacement of Welsh Water/Dwr Cymru waste water 
and clean assets and/or in accordance with development permitted under Part 16 
(Development by or on behalf of Sewerage Undertakers) and Part 17,(Development 
by Statutory Undertakers) Class E (Water or Hyraulic Power Undertakings) of the 
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order, 1995 (or any 
Order amending, revoking or re-enacting that Order)

APPLICATIONS GRANTED ON EXECUTION OF A 
PLANNING OBLIGATION UNDER SECTION 106 OF 
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990:

16/01749/MJR – BUTETOWN

PLOT 1, J AND L WESTERN COURTYARD, CAPITAL QUARTER, TYNDALL 
STREET, ATLANTIC WHARF
Hybrid application comprising of full detailed application for the proposed mixed-use 
commercial office building at number 4 Capital Quarter and outline application for 
remaining parts of Western Courtyard at Plot J and L for residential and associated 
public realm and landscaping

16/01833/MJR – PLASNEWYDD 

POETS CORNER, 56 CITY ROAD 
The demolition of the Plumb Centre (Class A1) and the erection of a 11 storey 
building comprising of ground floor commercial units (classes A1/A2/A3) (243 SQM); 
and 124 students beds (sui generis) (creating 4 X 4 bed clusters; 5 X 5 clusters; 13 X 
6 bed clusters and 5X studios) (total floor area 4642.6 SQM) together with 64 cycle 
parking spaces (enclosed within the ground floor) and refuse areas (also enclosed 
within the building)

APPLICATION DEFERRED
16/01739/MJR – CATHAYS

46-48 PARK PLACE, CATHAYS PARK
Proposed redevelopment of No’s 46 to 48 Park Place for the construction of Cardiff 
University’s Centre for Student Life 

REASON: In order for a site visit to take place.



16/01740/MJR – CATHAYS

46-48 PARK PLACE, CATHAYS PARK
Proposed redevelopment of No’s 46 to 48 Park Place for the construction of Cardiff 
University’s Centre for Student Life.
(Conservation Area Consent)

REASON: Awaiting outcome of 16/0139/MJR 

 

110 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING- 14 DECEMBER 2016 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg


